

No. 10-16696

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN PERRY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.
Defendants,

and

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,
Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants.

Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Civil Case No. 09-CV-2292 VRW (Honorable Vaughn R. Walker)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE ETHICS AND PUBLIC POLICY CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

M. Edward Whelan III
Ethics and Public Policy Center
1730 M Street N.W., Suite 910
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 682-1200

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Ethics and Public Policy Center*

FRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE DISTRICT JUDGE’S USE OF THE STATEMENT BY PROONENTS’ COUNSEL THAT “YOU DON’T HAVE TO HAVE EVIDENCE” OF THE STATE’S PROCREATIVE INTEREST IN MARRIAGE IS DISTORTING AND MISLEADING.....	1
II. BEYOND HIS UNWARRANTED CERTITUDE ABOUT THE LONG-TERM EFFECTS OF SAME-SEX MARRIAGE, THE DISTRICT JUDGE DISTORTED THE MEANING OF THE MODEST ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY PROONENTS’ COUNSEL THAT THE EFFECTS CANNOT BE PREDICTED WITH CERTAINTY.....	7
III. THE DISTRICT JUDGE MADE AN EXTRAORDINARY SERIES OF TRIAL-RELATED ERRORES THAT BENEFITED PLAINTIFFS.....	12
IV. THE DISTRICT JUDGE’S ACTIONS THREATENED TO PREJUDICE PROONENTS’ APPELLATE RIGHTS.	17
V. THE ONLY PLAUSIBLE EXPLANATION FOR THE DISTRICT JUDGE’S COURSE OF MISCONDUCT IS THAT HE HARBORS A DEEP-SEATED ANIMUS AGAINST TRADITIONAL MARRIAGE.	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S. Ct. 705 (2010).....	14
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
 <u>Other</u>	
Alternatives to Marriage Project, 2002 Annual Report, <i>available at</i> http://www.unmarried.org/annual-reports.html	16
Beyond Homophobia: A weblog about sexual orientation, prejudice, science and policy by Gregory Herek, <i>Field Poll: Proposition 8 May Have a</i> <i>Photo Finish</i> , http://www.beyondhomophobia.com/blog/2008/10/31/ field-poll-toss-up/ (Oct. 31, 2008, 14:51 PT).....	15
Editorial, <i>Proposition 8 ruling changes the debate over same-sex marriage</i> <i>forever</i> , Los Angeles Times, Aug. 4, 2010.....	4
Fox News Sunday, <i>Ted Olson on Debate Over Judicial Activism and Same-</i> <i>Sex Marriage</i> , http://www.foxnews.com/on-air/fox-news- sunday/transcript/ted-olson-debate-over-judicial-activism-and-same- sex-marriage (Aug. 8, 2010).....	3
Jacob Sullum, <i>Is It Crazy to Call Californians Irrational?</i> , Reason.com, <i>available at</i> http://reason.com/archives/2010/08/11/is-it- crazy-to-call-california (Aug. 11, 2010).....	4
Jonathan Rauch, <i>The radical gay rights ruling</i> , New York Daily News, Aug. 11, 2010	8
Lisa Bloom, <i>On Prop 8, it's the evidence, stupid</i> , CNN.com, <i>available at</i> http://www.cnn.com/2010/OPINION/08/17/bloom.prop.8/index.html (Aug. 18, 2010).....	4
National Sexuality Resource Center, <i>Sexual Health and Healthy Sexuality</i> <i>2010 Summer Institute Faculty</i> , http://nsrc.sfsu.edu/SI_faculty	16

Rockwood Leadership Institute, *Fellowship for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual,
Transgender and Queer Advocacy*,
<http://www.rockwoodfund.org/article.php?id=183>15

Stanford University, *Presidential Politics Lecture 5*,
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KVAus_2hk4A15

Theodore B. Olson, *The Conservative Case for Gay Marriage*, Newsweek,
Jan. 9, 20109
